

श्रीकारण पश्चिम बंगाल WEST BENGAL

92AB 523153

# Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)

This MOU is made and entered into on the 24th Day of March, 2023

#### Between

Gour Mahavidyalaya, a leading educational institution in Malda, West Bengal, is hereafter referred to as "College".

#### And

Shershabadia Vikash Parishad (West Bengal), a Govt.-registered socio-cultural and linguistic organization (Registration No. S0029188 of 2022-2023) working in the Gour Banga region of West Bengal, hereafter referred to as "Organization".

WHEREAS, both parties are committed to fostering cultural exchange, education, and community involvement in Gour Banga, West Bengal.

NOW, therefore, in consideration of the foregoing tenets as well as the mutual covenants mentioned below, the parties now concur as follows:

### 1. Scope of Collaboration

The college will provide students from various language departments i.e. Arabic, Bengali, English and Sanskrit to participate in various cultural programmes specific to the languages and Cultures of Gour Banga, especially linked with the Shershabadia speaking peoples. The students will gain valuable experiences in folk forms of the regional/local languages, literatures and cultures, as well as they will be able to transform those experiences into the creation and extension of knowledge, which is one of the major goals of Higher Education.

GOUR MAHAVIDYAL A.

Mahab



Port of Part Part Defend (W.)

# 2. Invited Lectures and Workshops:

The Organization will provide scholars, researchers and writers as invited speakers for the college classes and workshops, sharing their insights on linguistic and literary contents and cultural modes prevalent in Gour Banga.

## 3. Joint Events and Activities:

The parties will organize joint Seminars/events centring on extension activities/issues like literacy, educational development and cultural heritage in which the students of the college will get scope for participation.

# 4. Content Sharing:

- The faculties and students of the college will do scholarly research, professional activities, and other socio-economic workshops.
- The Organization will provide language-training workshops for the college students interested in Shershabadia language and its cultural aspects.
- The College will identify the faculty members and experts willing to participate as invited speakers in the programmes/events to be hosted by the Organization.

## 5. Term and Termination

This Memorandum of Understanding shall remain in effect with effect from today and last for six years. The parties may mutually agree to extend it for additional years. Either party may terminate this MoU by giving a written notice to the other party at least one month before the date of such termination.

# 6. Entire Agreement

This MoU constitutes the entire agreement between the parties concerning the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous communications, representations, or agreements, whether oral or written.

#### 7. Amendment

This MoU may be amended only by a written agreement signed by both the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this MoU as of the date first written above.

(Dr. Md. Abdul Wahab)

Shershabadia Vikash Parishad, West Bengal

145, Hyderpur East, English Bazar Pin- 732101, West Bengal, India

Mangalbari, Dist.: Maldisour Mangalbari, M Signatures of the Witnesses to the Signing occasion of the MOU:

(Mahfoozur Rahman, Asstt. Professor of Pol.

Science, Malda College)

Secretary

Shershabadia Vikash Parishad, West Bengal

Secretary die Vhish Parishad (W.R.) erpur Fast, Near Dadamore P.O. & Dist.-Malda-732101

(Dr.Mursed Alam) Coordinator

NAAC Steering Committee

Gour Mahavidyalaya Mangalbari, Dist.: Malda Pin. 732142, West Bengal, India

GOUR MAHAVIDYALAY Mangalbari, Malda.